

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

180ADJUSTING APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE COLLEGESCHAP. 247PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Sec. 15. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 53.

Sec. 16. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 247

AN ACT Adjusting Appropriations for Aroostook and Washington State Colleges for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1966 and June 30, 1967.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until the 1965-66 college year is substantially completed; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation on a contractual basis of student feeding programs at Aroostook and Washington State Colleges, respectively, will become due and payable prior to the expiration of the 90-day period next following the date of adjournment of the first special session of the 102nd Legislature; and

Whereas, the appropriations for the use of Aroostook and Washington State Colleges, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1966 and June 30, 1967 provided funds for the direct operation by the respective colleges of the student feeding programs, including appropriations for personal services expenditures and the authority to employ the required personnel on a permanent basis, and such personal services appropriations are not available for the payment of contractual obligations unless adjusted by the Legislature which action is immediately necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Transfers authorized. From the moneys made available under the private and special laws of 1965, chapter 78 and 159, as shown in the following schedule, the following transfers are hereby authorized. The number of authorized permanent positions for the respective colleges by the aforesaid private and special laws, chapters 78 and 159, shall be reduced by the number of positions shown in parentheses immediately preceding the amounts of dollar reductions in personal services.

AMENDING CHARTER, CITY OF ELLSWORTH **CHAP. 249 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965**

	1965-66	1966-67
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF		
Aroostook State College		
Personal Services All Other	(5) (\$14,249) 14,249	(5) (\$15,920) 15,920
Washington State College		
Personal Services All Other	(4) (\$12,060) 12,060	(4) (\$12,320) 12,320

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 1, 1966

Chapter 248

AN ACT Relating to Retirement of Certain Employees of the City of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Increased pensions for certain employees of the City of Bangor. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the City of Bangor may increase the pensions of city employees retired under any city retirement plan in the same manner and to the same extent as provided for employees of the City of Bangor who are retired under the Maine State Retirement System.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 249

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the City of Ellsworth as to Nominations and Elections and to Amend the Charter of the City of Belfast as to Approval of Zoning Ordinances.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under the present law, the City of Ellsworth is divided into 5 wards for voting purposes; and

Whereas, the population of the City of Ellsworth has changed, causing the wards to be unbalanced; and

Whereas, the polling places within some of the wards are inadequate and dangerous to the public health and safety; and

Whereas, there do not exist adequate and safe buildings for use as polling places within all the wards as they now exist; and